Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

Wednesday 7 June 2023
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 0.09 Civic Meeting Room - Quadrant, The Silverlink
North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 OBY commencing at 10.00

am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest.
3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 5-10
To note the procedure for a hearing to consider an application

for a Premises Licence where representations have been
received.

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you
access our services, including providing this information in another language or
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk.




Agenda
Item

Page

Coastella Events Limited, Percy Park Rugby Club, North Shields, 1-60
NE30 2BE

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a new
Premises Licence in respect of Percy Park Rugby Club, North
Shields, NE30 2BE.

Circulation overleaf ...



Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway (Chair) Councillor Tommy Mulvenna
Councillor John Johnsson



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
attend as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to
clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited
to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to
object to the application or notice (as applicable).

Page 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Responsible Authorities.

Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address
the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they
have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then
they may call that witness.

Note: In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing,
objectors within the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an
agreed spokesperson to address the Committee.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other Persons or
their witness(es).

The Responsible Authorities may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other
Persons or their witness(es).

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions of the Other
Persons or their witness(es).

The Applicant or their representative will be invited to address the Committee, as to
why they consider the issues raised by the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons
to be irrelevant to the licensing objectives and why they consider the Committee
should grant their application or notice (as applicable).

If the Applicant has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then they
may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Applicant, their
representative or their witness(es).

The Responsible Authorities may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Applicant, their representatives or their witness(es).

Any of the Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Applicant,
their representative or their witness(es).

Page 6



18.

19.

20

21.

22.

23

24

25.

The Chair of the Committee will invite each of the Responsible Authorities to make a
brief closing statement. Each Responsible Authority should ideally take no longer than
10 minutes to make their closing statements

The Chair will invite each of the Other Persons to make a brief closing statement.
Each of the Other Persons will be entitled to a maximum of 10 minutes in which to
make their closing statements.

The Chair will in
[...]
ion
Maker(s)

Date: 14 June 2023

Title of Licensing Act 2003
Report:
Coastella Events Limited
Percy Park Rugby Club
North Shields

NE30 2BE
1.0 Summary / Purpose of Report
1.1 Licensing Sub-Committee

Report by:

Contact
Officer:

Ward:

Agenda Item 4

Susan Vert
Licensing Officer
Licensing Section
& 643 2175

Susan Vert
Licensing Officer
Licensing Section
@ 643 2175

Tynemouth

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an application for a
licence, a hearing must be held to consider them. Sub-Committees have been
established in accordance with provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing

such applications.

1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from
Coastella Events Limited for a New Premise Licence in respect of
Percy Park Rugby Club, North Shields, NE30 2BE.

1.3 The applicant has been invited to attend to put forward their case in support of
their application. All persons making relevant representations have also been

invited to attend.

Licensing Act 2003

Page 11



1.4

15

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority and the Local Safeguarding Children Board with a view to any
of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed appropriate
by them and to enable them to comment on the application. The application has
been advertised near the premises, in a local newspaper and on the Council
Website as prescribed.

A representation has been received from the Environmental Health Authority, this
Is attached at Appendix 5.

The applicant has subsequently agreed to the conditions recommended by
Environmental Heath as outlined in their representation. Both parties therefore
advised the Authority, within their reply notice for the Hearing, that they
considered that a Hearing was not necessary.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in addition to the
mandatory conditions;

e exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which
the Application relates;

o refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor;

e or reject the Application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons must
be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of
Coastella Events Limited, Percy Park Rugby Club, North Shields, for a three-day
event to be held between the dates of 19 June and 19 July annually.

The Application for a New Premise Licence is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of
the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at
Appendix 3.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



3.0 The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The
Licensing Act 2003

3.1 The Application for the Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 18 of the
Act.

The application for a premise licence is as follows:
A three-day event to be held annually between the dates of 19 June and 19 July

1. To permit the premises to supply alcohol (On the premises) as follows:

e Friday From 18.00-22.30
e Saturday and Sunday From 12:00 - 22:30

2. Live Music and Recorded Music

e Friday From 18:00 —22:30
e Saturday and Sunday From 12:00 —22:30

3. The opening hours are as follows:

e Friday From  18.00 - 22.30
e Saturday and Sunday From  12:00 —22:30

The applicant also requested Late Night Refreshment for the above times,
However, there is no requirement for a Late Night Refreshment Licence before

23:00.
If the licence is granted this will be subject to mandatory conditions attached at
Appendix 4.

4.0 Promotion of Licensing Objectives

4.1 The applicant has included the following additional steps in the operating

schedule which they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.

5.0 The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant
2. Environmental Health Officer

Licensing Act 2003 Page 13



6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:
The application for a New Premises Licence in respect of

e Coastella Events Ltd, Percy Park Rugby Club, North Shields, NE30 2BE.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy —
Section 10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 that is Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application in whichever way it
sees fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the grant of a New Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the premises

Appendix 3 — Map of the area

Appendix 4 — Mandatory Conditions

Appendix 5 - Representations

Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this
Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensi
[...]
' to be

open to the publie at different times from thoese listed in the
Thur , column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

N/A

Fri

Sat 12:00 | 22:30

Page 32




M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

1. The event will have a maximum capacity for ticket sales allowing for appropriate security,
stewards and staff to be planned in advance.

2. The event will be ticketed and the event space will be fenced o restrict access to the venue.

3. Security staff and stewards will be present onsite to ensure safety of those present and to help

prevent crime and disorder.
4. Security checks will be done at the entry point to prevent alcohol, drugs and weapons from

entering the venue.

5. Security will count attendees to monitor and control crowds.

6. All structures and stages to be erected and maintained by professional contractors who will
ensure that all are in accordance with the relevant British Safety Standards.

7. No amplified music or sales of alcohol after 22:30.

8. Security and bar staff to monitor alcohol consumption to prevent drunken disorder.

9. Lost Persons/Customer Information desk available for any patrons in a vulnerable position.

10.St John’s ambulance in attendance for first aid. )
11.Reasonable steps will be taken to ensure access for people with disabilities, including accessible

toilets, access ramps and tracking.

12.The Event Management Plan will be readily available in all staff areas outlining staff roles,

- tesponsibilities and contact details for identified issues.

13.Thorough risk assessment including fire risk assessment, crowd management plan, drugs policy,
alcohol management plan and bomb threat procedures.

14.All bar staff will be given thorough training, including the right to refuse service and acceptable
forms of ID for proof of age under Challenge 25 scheme which will be in place.

15.All alcohol consumption will be monitored by bar staff, stewards and security staff,

16.0nly alcohol bought on premises is allowed at the venue.

17.Clear signage will be in place for toilets, first aid, lost persons, customer info and emergency

exits.
18.Adequate bins will be in place to prevent littering. Waste will be cleared regularly in line with

the fire risk assessment. .
19.An event and site specific Event Management Plan has been developed and shared with the

Licensing Authority and Safety Advisory Group. .
20.A dispersal policy will be in place to ensure patrons leave the premises and vicinity as quietly
and speedily as possible, this will include signage and verbal advice to be mindful of

neighbouring residents.
21.Appropriate lighting will be used throughout the event opening hours.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Page 33



Security guards and stewards will be onsite to ensure safety and help prevent crime and
disorder through crowd control and monitaring.

. Thorough risk assessment including fire risk assessment, crowd management plan, drugs
policy, alcohol management plan and bomb threat procedures.

. Challenge 25 policy - no underage drinking permitted.

- All alcohol sales will be approved by the Designated Premises Supervior.

. All alcohol consumption will be monitored by bar staff, stewards and security staff.

- No one under the age of 18 will be employed to sell alcohol.

- All bar staff will be given thorough training, including the right to refuse service and
acceptable forms of ID for proof of age under Challengs 25 scheme. o

8. The bar area will have a manager in place to ensure that the requirements of the Licensing

Act 2003 are adhered to.
9. Only alcohol bought on premises is allowed at the venue.
10.All drinks will be served in plastic cups.
11.Signage will be in place to leave the premises quietly.
12.Adequate bins will be in place to prevent littering.
13.The event will be age restricted - 14-17 years must
[...]
 and distribution cabling will be
installed and maintained by specialised contractors.

17.In the event of an emergency the PA system be used to broadcast announcements. In the
event of a power/PA failure, loud hailers will be used.

18.All safety documents will be kept as a central location, Customer Info.
19.Key staff contact details will be shared with the local authority via the Event Management

Plan. i
20.All vendors will carry appropriate insurance and food hygiene certificates (where

applicable).
21.Drinking water will be available at all hours that the venue is open to the public.

22.Waste procedures will be shared with all vendors.
23.No glass will be used for drinks, all will be served in plastic cups. .
24.Appropriate lighting will be used throughout the event opening hours, with additional

lighting for patrons exiting the venue.
25.An arrangement will be in place with a local, reputable waste management company to

manage site waste.
26.Throughout the event and following its closure, cleaning teams will clear any waste from the

event site and surrounding area (where required).

U2 P

AR

(2]

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 35




s,

. Ticketed event to control attendance numbers.

The defined operation hours are 12:00-22:30.

A noise management plan will be in place with monitoring throughout the operational hours.

. All site deliveries and collections will be undertaken with due care and attention within the
hours of 08:00-18:00 to minimise disturbance to the swrrounding area. )

. A dispersal policy will be in place to ensure patrons leave the premises and vicinity as quietly
and speedily as possible, this will include signaze and verbal advice to be mindful of
neighbouring residents.

6. Temporary pick up points will be in place to speed up exit of patrons.

7. Bins will be around entry/exit to avoid littering.

8. Security guards to monitor entry/exit

9. Signage for public transport with times to allow for swift exits

10.Dedicate
[...]
Survey material with Em vm_::_mmmos of : : _
e e M st Organisation North Tyneside Councl | pate 07 Jne 2022
mesm@mwmiwmoss Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil @ Department North Tyneside Council SLA Number 1000168C1
North j\:mm_.am Council © Crown Copyright and database right 2012. S
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 0100016801 Comments Not Set Scale: 1:2310




APPENDIX 4

Page 49



Appendix 4

Mandatory Conditions

Section 19 Licensing Act 2003

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence

Or

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or

authorised by a person who holds a licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with
effect from 1st April 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not
carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to
the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose
of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals to -
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply
alcohol), or
(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or
otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed
or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular
characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a
licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period
of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining
a licensing objective;

Page 50



Th

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other
than where that person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of
disability).

The responsible person shall ensure that free potable water is provided on
request to customers where it is reasonably available.

e Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with

effect from 1st October 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

8

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or
supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance
with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either -

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

4. The responsible person shall ensure that:

(a)

(b)

where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption
on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been
made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it
is available to customers in the following measures

(i) beer or cider: V2 pint;

(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material
which is available to customers on the premises; and

Page 51



(c)  where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity
of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are
available.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 — with
effect from 28" May 2014

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption
on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—
(a)‘duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act

1979;
(b)‘permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—
P=D+(DxV)
where—

(i)P is the permitted price,

(ii)D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(iii)V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the
value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c)‘relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in
force a premises licence—

(i)the holder of the premises licence,

(ii)the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or
(iii)the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under
such a licence;

(d)‘relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on
the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the
su
[...]
th on all matters relating to noise control prior
to and during the event.

2. A noise survey must be carried out in advance of the event to determine the
background noise levels at the nearest residential properties representative of
the residential area around the venue. The information from the noise survey
shall be made available to Environmental Health a minimum of 14 working days
prior to the event to establish the agreed noise control limits.

3. A noise test shall be undertaken prior to the start of the event to ensure
compliance with the noise control limits.

4._The noise.control limits set at the noise sensitive properties shall not exceed the |

- ] t.be ¢ at an agreed noise monlioring
pos:tlon and af the agreed momtorlng Ilocations outside the venue withinthe
residential area throughout the event. Results of noise monitoring carried out
during the event must be provided in writing to Environmental Health within 7
days of their request.

5. The Licensee or Noise Manager shall ensure all the sound engineers are
intormed ot the noise control imits prior to the start of the festival and shail
ensure the noise control limits are adhered to.

6. Rehearsals and sound checks shall not be permitted to be carried out before

.baquround noise level by more than,15 dB(A) over.a 15 minute perlod. Nolse | —

.'I-l; =1

Page 58




08:00 hours on any day.
7. The alignment and orientation of the sound speaker systems must be

considered and optimised to minimise disturbance to neighbouring residential
properties with the prevailing weather conditions taken into account.

Reason: To protect nearby residential premises from noise emanating from the
premises,

Signed............ ... dis Dated....fﬁ./.i./al..fiﬁ...

Page 59




Page 60



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 Coastella Events Limited, Percy Park Rugby Club, North Shields, NE30 2BE
	Appendix 1 - Coastella Premises Licence Application REDACTED
	Appendix 2 - Premises Plan
	Appendix 3 - Location M

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

 
Present:  Councillors J Johnsson, T Mulvenna and M 

Thirlaway 
  
LS1/23 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor M Thirlaway be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
  
LS2/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS3/23 Coastella Events Limited, Percy Park Rugby Club, North Shields, NE30 

2BE 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence in respect of Percy Park Rugby Club playing fields, North Shields, 
NE30 2BE. 
  
The Applicant, Coastella Events Limited sought permission for a three-day event 
to be held annually between 19 June and 19 July and to permit: 
  

       the supply of alcohol (on the premises) on the Friday between 18:00 and 
22:30 hours and between 12:00 and 22:30 hours on the Saturday and 
Sunday; 

       the provision of Live and Recorded Music on the Friday between 18:00 and 
22:30 hours and between 12:00 and 22:30 hours on the Saturday and 
Sunday; and 

       the premises to be open on the Friday between 18:00 and 22:30 hours and 
between 12:00 and 22:30 hours on the Saturday and Sunday. 

  
Following introductions the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure 
to be followed at the meeting. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

  
Mrs Vert, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the 
representations received and the options available to the Sub-committee. 
  
Mrs Wilson, Senior Environmental Health Officer, set out details of the objection of 
the Environmental Health Department to the grant of the Licence.  She responded 
to questions from Members of the Sub-committee and the Legal Advisor. 
  
Mr Peacock, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Sub-committee in support 
of the application.  During the course of the hearing Mr Peacock offered to reduce 
the hours applied for in relation to the supply of alcohol and the provision of live 
and recorded music so that both finished at 22:00 hours on the Saturday and 
Sunday. 
  
Each of the parties to the hearing were given the opportunity of summing up their 
respective cases and the Sub-committee retired to make its decision in private. 
  
All parties were invited back into the meeting and the Chair announced the Sub-
committee’s decision. 
  
Resolved that the application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Percy Park Rugby Club Playing Fields be granted subject to the following hours 
and the following conditions: 
  
Hours: 
  
Supply of alcohol (for consumption on the Premises) 
  
            •           Friday from 18:00 hours to 22:30 hours; 
            •           Saturday and Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours. 
  
            Performance of live music (outdoors) 
  
            •           Friday from 18:00 hours to 22:30 hours; 
            •           Saturday and Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours  
  
            Playing of recorded music (outdoors) 
  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

            •           Friday 18:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
            •           Saturday and Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
  
            Hours the Premises are Open to the public 
  
            •           Friday 18:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
            •           Saturday and Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:30 hours. 
  
  
Conditions: 
  
  

1.     The licence holder will give written notice to each Responsible 
Authority 6 calendar months before the commencement of any 
activity undertaken at the Premises under the terms of the premises 
licence. Such notice will specify the dates and times when such 
activities will take place and the nature of the activities that will be 
undertaken.  

2.     All persons responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive training in 
relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003 (or replacement legislation) including the use of a “Challenge 
25 Policy” and generally on the Act before being permitted to sell 
alcohol at the Premises. Such training will be provided by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 

3.     The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that at all times when the 
Premises are open to the public and there is licensable activity taking 
place that there will be a sufficient number of competent staff on 
duty at the Premises for the purposes of fulfilling the conditions of the 
premises licence and promoting the licensing objectives.  

  
4.     All persons responsible for the sale of alcohol at the Premises will 

seek credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person 
who appears to be under 25 years of age and who is seeking to 
purchase or obtain alcohol.  Such credible evidence, which will 
include a photograph of the customer, will be a current passport, 
photographic driving licence, proof of age card carrying a ‘Pass’ logo 
and hologram or HM Forces Identity Card. 

  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

5.     A site-specific Event Safety Management Plan will be developed by 
the licence holder and shared with the Responsible Authorities and 
the North Tyneside Safety Advisory Group (or its successor) at least 
28 days before any event is held at the Premises. The licence holder 
will abide by any advice or requirements given to it by the North 
Tyneside Safety Advisory Group.  

  
6.     A thorough Risk Assessment, (including a Fire Risk Assessment) will be 

undertaken annually by the licence holder before any event takes 
place at the Premises under the terms of the premises licence. 

                         
7.     A Crowd Management Plan, Drugs Policy, Alcohol Management Plan 

and Bomb Threat Procedure will each be developed and produced 
annually by the licence holder and shared with all Responsible 
Authorities at least 28 days before any event held at the Premises. 
These documents will also be shared with its staff. These documents 
will be kept at the Premises throughout the duration of any event that 
takes place under the terms of the premises licence and will be made 
available for inspection by any authorised representative of a 
Responsible Authority. 

  
8.     There will be a maximum capacity of 1,500 (including staff, artists, 

vendors, volunteers etc) permitted at the Premises whenever 
licensable activities are taking place at the Premises under the terms 
of the premises licence. 

  
9.     The Licence holder will give written notice to all residential properties 

in West Dene Drive, Preston Avenue, St Leonards Court and Algernon 
Terrace that there is to be an event held at the Premises at least 28 
days before the first day of the commencement of the event. The 
notice will include details of the timings of the event, the nature of the 
activities that will take place at the Premises and will provide the 
contact details of the licence holder so that if a resident has any 
cause for concern, complaint or requires further information, they will 
be able to make contact with a representative of the licence holder. 
The notice must also advise residents that the premises licence can 
be inspected by visiting the Licensing Authority’s website or by 
attending the Licensing Authority’s office. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

             
10.  A record of any complaint received by the licence holder will be 

maintained and kept up to date and will be made available for 
inspection by a representative of any of the Responsible Authorities 
on such a request being received, as soon as possible. 

  
11.  The noise control limits set at the residential properties in West Dene 

Drive, Preston Avenue, St Leonards Court and Algernon Terrace shall 
not exceed the background noise levels (LA90) at the nearest 
residential properties in those streets by more than 15 dB(A) or 65 dB 
measured over a 15 minute period at 1 metre from residential 
premises in those streets, throughout the duration of any event 
undertaken under the terms of the premises licence. Noise monitoring 
must be carried out within the Premises at a noise monitoring 
position agreed with the Environmental Health Department of North 
Tyneside Council and at locations in residential areas outside the 
Premises also agreed with the Environmental Health Department. 
Results of the noise monitoring carried out during the event must be 
provided in writing to the Environmental Department of North 
Tyneside Council within 7 days of that Department’s request for such 
results. 

  
Reasons for the Decision: 
  

       The applicant has over 20 years experience in successfully managing 
events of the nature applied for and has engaged at an early stage with 
the Safety Advisory Group which includes the Local Authority and 
emergency services including the police and fire and rescue service to 
ensure that the event can be safely managed;  

       There have been no representations submitted by local residents in relation 
to the application; 

       A representation has been submitted on behalf of the Environmental Health 
Department in relation to potential noise disturbance from the event which 
could be experienced by local residents;   

       There have been no representations submitted by any of the other 
Responsible Authorities which the Sub-committee took to mean that they 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

6 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 

did not have any concerns in relation to the application; 

       The Sub-committee considers that the concerns raised in relation to the 
Environmental Health Department representation would be met by the 
imposition of the conditions attached to the licence, in particular the need 
for noise monitoring and the imposition of noise limits at specified 
residential properties. 

  
 
  


